Senator Jesse Bjorkman

Alaska State Legislature

Session Address:

Alaska State Capitol, Rm. 427 Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182 Phone: (907) 465-2828 Toll Free: (800) 964-5733



Interim Address:

145 Main Street Loop, Ste. 226 Kenai, Alaska 99611-7771 Phone: (907) 283-7996 Fax: (907) 283-8127

SB 35 Delivery Network Companies Version A Sectional Analysis

Section 1: Amends AS 23.30.230(a) by adding a delivery network company courier that provides delivery services or is logged onto the digital network of a delivery network company under AS 28.23.080 to the list of individuals who are not covered by the Alaska Workers' Compensation Act.

Section 2: Amends AS 28.23.080(a) to establish that delivery network companies are not an employer of transportation network drivers or delivery network couriers under AS 23.10.699, AS 23.20.520, or AS 23.30.395. It further clarifies that an independent contractor for all purposes is not an employee of the company if the company does not propose specific working hours, does not impose restrictions on the ability of the driver to use the digital network of other companies, does not restrict a driver from engaging in any other occupation, or if the company enters into a written agreement with the driver or courier stating that the driver is an independent contractor for the company.

Section 3: Amends AS 28.23.180(1) by adding to the definition of "digital network" to include use by delivery network companies to facilitate offers for delivery services.

Section 4: Adds definitions to AS 28.23.180, to define "company", "delivery network company", "delivery network company courier" or "courier", "delivery services", and "offer".